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Note to Public File – Update to Statement of Intended Final Determination 

(SIFD) 

 

Following the publication of the TRA’s SIFD on 23 June 2022 errors have been 

identified with the proposed tariff rate quotas for product categories 2 (Non Alloy and 

Other Alloy Cold Rolled Sheets) and 17 (Angles, Shapes and Sections of Iron or 

Non-Alloy Steel).  

The TRA has corrected this limited clerical error across all affected figures in tables 

at Annex 6 of the SIFD.  

Annex 5 has also been updated to add two countries against category 4 and update 

supporting text. 

The updated TRA SIFD v2.1 can be accessed here. 

 

Consultation period 

The period for comments will close 29 June 2022. 

 

Summary changes 

Corrected quarterly country specific and residual TRQs (tonnes) 

Category 2      

Quarter 
EU 

South 
Korea 

India Vietnam Residual 

correct correct correct incorrect corrected incorrect corrected 

01/07/2021 30/09/2021 74,186 10,913 9,123 n/a 6,609 23,149 16,540 

01/10/2021 31/12/2021 74,186 10,913 9,123 n/a 6,609 23,149 16,540 

01/01/2022 31/03/2022 72,574 10,676 8,924 n/a 6,465 22,646 16,180 

01/04/2022 30/06/2022 73,380 10,794 9,024 n/a 6,537 22,898 16,360 

01/07/2022 30/09/2022 76,412 11,240 9,396 n/a 6,807 23,844 17,036 

01/10/2022 31/12/2022 76,412 11,240 9,396 n/a 6,807 23,844 17,036 

01/01/2023 31/03/2023 74,751 10,996 9,192 n/a 6,659 23,325 16,666 

01/04/2023 30/06/2023 75,581 11,118 9,294 n/a 6,733 23,584 16,851 

01/07/2023 30/09/2023 78,489 11,546 9,652 n/a 6,992 24,492 17,499 

01/10/2023 31/12/2023 78,489 11,546 9,652 n/a 6,992 24,492 17,499 

01/01/2024 31/03/2024 77,636 11,421 9,547 n/a 6,916 24,226 17,309 

01/04/2024 30/06/2024 77,636 11,421 9,547 n/a 6,916 24,226 17,309 

 

Category 17 

Quarter 
EU Residual 

incorrect corrected incorrect corrected 

01/07/2021 30/09/2021 138,331 156,164 34,062 16,230 

https://www.trade-remedies.service.gov.uk/public/case/SM0016/submission/ba62a200-d223-410a-859e-4d7382dd10eb/


01/10/2021 31/12/2021 138,331 156,164 34,062 16,230 

01/01/2022 31/03/2022 135,324 152,769 33,322 15,877 

01/04/2022 30/06/2022 136,828 154,467 33,692 16,053 

01/07/2022 30/09/2022 142,481 160,849 35,084 16,716 

01/10/2022 31/12/2022 142,481 160,849 35,084 16,716 

01/01/2023 31/03/2023 139,384 157,352 34,322 16,353 

01/04/2023 30/06/2023 140,933 159,101 34,703 16,535 

01/07/2023 30/09/2023 146,355 165,222 36,038 17,171 

01/10/2023 31/12/2023 146,355 165,222 36,038 17,171 

01/01/2024 31/03/2024 144,764 163,426 35,646 16,984 

01/04/2024 30/06/2024 144,764 163,426 35,646 16,984 

 
Updated Annex 5: Proposed changes to developing countries allocations  
 

Product 

Category 

Country Current Allocation 

(Import share 2017-

19*) 

Proposed Allocation 

(Import share July 2021 - 

December 2021) 

1 India Excepted (2.4%) Residual (24.9%) 

2 Brazil Residual (4.4%) Excepted (0.2%) 
 

Tunisia Excepted (0.0%) Residual (3.6%) 

4 PRC Country (7.2%) Excepted (0.1%) 

 Turkey** Residual (5.0%) Country (7.6%) 

 India† Residual (5.0%) Country (10.9%) 

 Vietnam‡ Excepted (3.0%)  Residual (26.7%) 

5 India Excepted (1.1%) Residual (10.8%) 
 

Vietnam Excepted (0.0%) Residual (5.0%) 

7 Brazil Residual (3.2%) Excepted (0.0%) 

12A PRC Country (5.4%) Excepted (1.7%) 
 

Turkey Country (5.1%) Excepted (0.9%) 

12B PRC  Residual (3.7%) Excepted (0.9%) 

13 India Excepted (0.0%) Residual (8.5%) 
 

Ukraine Country (10.6%) Excepted (1.9%) 

16 Turkey Excepted (2.9%) Residual (3.2%) 
 

Ukraine Excepted (0.7%) Residual (12.7%) 

17 India Excepted (0.0%) Residual (3.2%) 

25A Saudi Arabia Country (6.7%) Excepted (0.0%) 

 Indonesia‡‡ Country (0.0%) Excepted (0.0%) 

 Malaysia‡‡ Country (0.0%) Excepted (0.1%) 

25B Turkey Country (6.6%) Excepted (0.1%)  
Saudi Arabia Residual (3.5%) Excepted (0.0%) 

[UPDATE BEGINS] 

* Import shares using country of origin dataset and including HMRC revisions. 

** In product category 4, Turkey currently has access to the residual quota on the 

basis of country of dispatch data; however, using the country of origin data set, the 

average import share from 2017 to 2019 is above 5%. 

† In product category 4, India currently has access to the residual quota; however, 

due to HMRC data corrections, the average import share from 2017 to 2019 is 

above 5%. 



 

‡ In product category 4, Vietnam is currently excepted on the basis of country of 

dispatch data; however, using the country of origin data set, the average import 

share from 2017 to 2019 is above 3%. 

‡‡ In product category 25A Indonesia and Malaysia currently have a country specific 

quota on the basis of country of dispatch data. However, imports were not originally 

from these countries and therefore they show no market share when using the 

country of origin dataset and become excepted. 

[UPDATE ENDS] 
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